BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #037-2025

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF A 1999 PEIRCE DASH PUMPER AND A 2003
PIERCE DASH RESCUE FIRE TRUCKS THAT ARE NO LONGER NEEDED FOR MUNICIPAL
PURPOSES TO OFFSET THE COST OF THE PURCHASE OF A NEW FERRARA CINDER PUMPER
RESUCUE FIRE TRUCK PURCHASE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham is the owner of two fire trucks, a 1999 Pierce Dash Pumper (VIN# 4P1CT0250XA000948) and a 2003 Pierce Dash Rescue (VIN # 4P1CT02H23A003091), that are no longer needed for municipal purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has determined that the Mendham Fire Department can sell the trucks through a private sale at a significantly higher price than the Borough can obtain by auctioning the trucks off pursuant to the Local Land and Buildings Law; and

WHEREAS, Borough wishes to sell the fire trucks to the Mendham Independent Hook and Ladder Co., a registered 501(c)(3) public charity, for nominal consideration so that the Borough Fire Department can sell the fire trucks and all proceeds from the sale of the fire trucks will be used to offset the cost of a new Ferrara Cinder Pumper/Rescue fire truck to be purchased by the Borough; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-21.1, the Borough is authorized to sell personal property no longer needed for municipal purposes to certain organizations, including volunteer fire departments, for nominal consideration, with certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Mendham Independent Hook and Ladder Co., has agreed to purchase the fire trucks from the Borough; and

WHREAS, the Finance Committee of Council has reviewed and recommended the sale; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have determined that it is in the best interest of the Borough to convey the title to the Fire Trucks to the Mendham Fire Department for \$1.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey,

- 1) That the conveyance of title for a 1999 Pierce Dash Pumper (VIN# 4P1CT0250XA000948) and a 2003 Pierce Dash Rescue (VIN # 4P1CT02H23A003091), to the Mendham Independent Hook and Ladder Co., for \$1.00 is hereby authorized.
- 2) The Mendham Independent Hook and Ladder Co., hereby agrees to use all proceeds

This resolution shall take effect immediately.	
Dated: January 15, 2025	
ATTEST	BOROUGH OF MENDHAM
Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk	Christine Serrano Glassner, Mayor

Cinder Pumper/Rescue fire truck.

from the sale of the fire trucks to offset the cost of the purchase of a new Ferrara